

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.151 OF 2006

YASH PAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]

Date: 13/04/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mrs. Sunita Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratnakasj Dash, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sahdev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao, Adv.

Mr. Shahid Ali Rao, Adv.

Ms. Musharraf Chaudhry, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master

[Signed Order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.)NO.151 OF 2006

Yash Pal Singh

.....Petitioner

Versus

State of U.P.& Ors.

.....Respondents

O R D E R

The petitioner seeks transfer of Criminal Case No.141 of 2005 pending before Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahar to some other court. We are told that the Magistrate had taken cognizance of certain offences and aggrieved thereby, the State of U.P. as well as the accused had preferred Revision Petitions before

the High Court and the High Court granted stay of proceedings in the matter before the Chief Judicial Magistrate. Against the said order of the High Court a Special Leave Petition was preferred before this Court. This Court, by its order dated 11th August 2006 requested the High Court to dispose of the matter within a period of two months from the date of the order. The matter is still pending before the High Court being Crl.M.No.14821 of 2005.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we do not think that a case for transfer is made out at this stage. However, we request the High Court to dispose of the aforementioned matter at an early date. A copy of this order be sent to the Registrar General of the High Court of Allahabad for information and necessary action.

The transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/-

.....CJI.

[K.G. BALAKRISHNAN]

Sd/-

.....J.

[R.V. RAVEENDRAN]

New Delhi.

April 13, 2007.